
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 15 July 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Roy Aldcroft 

Joyce Barrow 
Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Cecilia Motley 
Nigel Hartin 

Kevin Pardy 
Colin Taylor 

Claire Wild 
Paul Wynn 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 25 June 

2024 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 18 July 2024 . 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  West Bungalow Chirbury Montgomery Shropshire SY15 6BH (23/04608/REM) (Pages 

5 - 18) 

 
Approval of reserved matters (access appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 

pursuant to 22/04842/OUT for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. 
dwellings 
 

6  Proposed Battery Storage Facility North Of Bath Mews Minsterley Shrewsbury 
Shropshire (24/00889/FUL) (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
Erection of a raised platform and installation of a battery energy storage system (BESS) 
with boundary fencing, access track, landscaping, and associated infrastructure 

 
7  Proposed Development Land At Redhill Shrewsbury Shropshire (24/01248/FUL) 

(Pages 41 - 64) 
 
Proposed construction of two dwellings 

 
8  Land At Tip House Farm, Billingsley (24/01654/FUL) (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
Erection of an affordable dwelling (in response to an identified local need) and detached 
garage and associated works 

 
9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
 



 
10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 20 August 2024 , in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
23 July 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 
2.00  - 2.46 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 
Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Ed Potter and 

Robert Tindall 
 
 
15 Apologies for Absence  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Parsons 
 
16 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 21 May 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17 Public Question Time  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 
18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
19 Proposed Residential Dwelling South Of Plealey Shrewsbury Shropshire 

(24/00121/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of a detached dwelling and conversion of Dutch barn to form 
garage/garden store  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. She reminded 

members that the application had been deferred from the previous meeting to allow a 
site visit to take place. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

 
Councillor Allan Hodges spoke on behalf of Pontesbury Parish Council in favour of 

the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke in favour of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 

Paul Middleton, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Members commented that the design and siting of the dwelling was acceptable and 
that there was a proven need for single storey dwellings as identified in the 

Neighbourhood Plan and through Housing needs surveys 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary. 
 
20 Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley Shropshire 

(24/01047/REM)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in 
pursuance of outline planning permission No. 22/04011/OUT, for erection of pair of 

two-bedroomed affordable dwellings and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and 

layout.  
 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Heather Kidd the local member in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.   

 
Jack Harris (Agent) spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Members felt that the design and materials used were acceptable 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

and that delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary 
 
21 Catsley View Meaton Lane Meaton Kinlet Bewdley (24/01556/FUL)  

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for Change 

of use of land to domestic, demolition of existing cattery building and erection of  a 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

domestic outbuilding and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. The P lanning Officer 

drew members attention information set out in the schedule of late representations. 
 

Members felt that the size and scale of the proposed new building was unacceptable 
and that the building could not be considered as subservient to the existing dwelling.  
They also expressed concern regarding the lack of ecological information. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons: -  

  
   

1. The proposed domestic outbuilding by virtue of its scale and size is considered to 
be excessive as it would not be read as subordinate to the existing dwelling and 
this would result in harm to the character and appearance of this rural area contrary 

to the requirements of Policies CS6 and MD2 of the local development plan policies 
and the NPPF.   

  
2. The proposed design which includes the provision of extensive floor-to-ceiling 

glazing and decking would result in the building having an appearance that would 

be tantamount to the erection of a new dwelling in the open countryside which 
would be contrary to both national and local planning policies CS5, MD7a and the 

NPPF   
  

3. The proposed outbuilding would have a different roof profile compared to the 

existing cattery building and as the ground slopes to the east the proposed new 
building would be more prominent than the cattery building and this would result in 

overshadowing and loss of light to the neighbour's property given that some of the 
site would need to be re-profiled to level the site. Insufficient information has been 
provided to fully assess the proposed level changes or how the proposed 

development would relate to the neighbour's party boundary and the proposal is  
contrary to the local development plan policies CS6, MD2 and the NPPF   

  
4. Insufficient ecological information has been provided to  demonstrate that the 

development will not cause an offence under the 2017 Conservation of Habitats 

and Species Regulations (as amended) in relation to Bats contrary to the local 
development plan policies CS17, MD12 and the NPPF and secondly there is also a 

requirement to demonstrate biodiversity losses and gains including the provision for 
a 10% net gain for the development; as required by the local development plan 
policies and NPPF and utilising the DEFRA Statutory Biodiversity Metric/Small Sites 

Metric   recent BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and implementing Biodiversity 
Net Gain' and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity Net Gain ' Good Practice 

Principles for development', CIEEM, 2016.   
 
22 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 25 
June 2024 be noted. 

 
23 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 in the Shirehall. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date      

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
23rd July 2024 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04608/REM 

 
Parish: 

 
Chirbury With Brompton  
 

Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (access appearance, landscaping, layout and 

scale) pursuant to 22/04842/OUT for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 
2No. dwellings 

 
Site Address: West Bungalow Chirbury Montgomery Shropshire SY15 6BH 
 

Applicant: Mr David Winch 

 

Case Officer: Dunya Fourie  email: dunya.fourie@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 326222 - 298444 

 
 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-   Grant permission subject to conditions listed at appendix 1 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 West Bungalow 

        

 
 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 

 
 
 

 
 

This application seeks approval for matters that were reserved for later 

consideration, this report should be read in conjunction with the report for the 
outline consent (22/04842/OUT).  Consent has been granted to demolish the 
existing single storey dwelling.  The roof design of the dwelling on plot 2 was 

amended while the application was pending and additional information was also 
provided in a planning statement. 

 
1.2 The reserved matters for consideration under this application are access, 

appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.   

 Access; A new access would be created off the highway, the access is 
double width and would require a dropped kerb.  The existing verge and 

footway would remain. 

 Appearance; the dwellings would comprise two detached units.   

 Landscaping; boundary hedging and shrubs are proposed to the front of the 

dwellings and it is proposed to turf the rear garden with closed boundary 
fencing and two fruit trees along the rear boundary. 

 Layout; two detached dwellings with access, parking and shared turning to 
the front of the dwellings and separate gardens to the rear.   

 Scale; 2
[...]
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 

 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
PREAPP/10/00222 Replace Weather Boarding PDDEV 3rd February 2010 

22/04842/OUT Outline application for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. 
dwellings (all matters reserved) GRANT 7th June 2023 
23/04608/REM Approval of reserved matters (access appearance, landscaping,layout and 

scale) pursuant to 22/04842/OUT for the demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. 
dwellings PCO  

SS/1984/9/P/ Alterations and additions to existing dwelling. PERCON 30th January 1984 
 
 

  
 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S2ZU46TDKXW00  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Chris Schofield 

 
 

Local Member   
 

 Cllr Mrs Heather Kidd 

Appendices 
 APPENDIX 1 

  
Conditions 

  
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

   
    
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 

1. Prior to commencement of development, details of the construction of the car park shown on 

Page 14



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 West Bungalow 

        

 
 

the approved plans, including levels, drainage and details of the finished surface shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation of the dwellings and 

the car parking spaces shall remain available for their designated use in perpetuity. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Shropshire's Core Strategy policy 

CS6 (2011) and SAMDev plan policy MD2 (2015) 
 
 2. Prior to commencement of development, including any works of demolition, a 

Construction Method Stat
[...]
otection during construction 
iii) Planting plans, written specifications including cultivation 

iv) Implementation and maintenance plan 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and the natural environment and to accord with Core 
Strategy policy CS6 (2011) and SAMDev policy MD2 (2015) 

 
1. The approved landscaping works shall be carried out during the first planting season 

immediately following completion of the development hereby approved, the planting shall be 

Page 15



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 West Bungalow 

        

 
 

maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and the natural habitat and to accord with Shropshire's 
Core Strategy policy CS6 (2011) and Site Allocation and Management of Development Plan 

policy MD2 (2015). 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 West Bungalow 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Conditions 
Conditions 

 Construction management plan; including parking vehicles 

 Landscaping plan 

 Materials of elevations to be approved 

 Parking to remain in perpetuity 
 

Informatives 

 BNG 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
- 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

 Committee and date      
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

23rd July 2024 
 

 

 

Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/00889/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Minsterley  
 

Proposal: Erection of a raised platform and installation of a battery energy storage system 

(BESS) with boundary fencing, access track, landscaping, and associated infrastructure 
 
Site Address: Proposed Battery Storage Facility North Of Bath Mews Minsterley 

Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Ms L. Garcia de Dios 
 

Case Officer: Lynn Parker  email: lynn.parker@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Gr
[...]
atform and installation of a 10MW battery storage facility 

with boundary fencing, access track, landscaping, and associated infrastructure. REFUSED 

15th August 2023. 

 

11.       Additional Information 

 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S9ONIVTDG5000  

 

 

List of Background Papers: 

 

 Planning, Design and Access Statement - SA50079_PDAS (Berrys, March 2024). 

 Minsterley BESS, Sequential and Exception Test - 17394-HYD-XX-XX-RP-Y-0001_P01_02 

Revision 02 (Hydrock, 29th February 2024). 

 Landscape and Visual Appraisal (LVA) - T1084-LVA Rev A (Terrain Landscape Consultants, 

24th April 2024). 

 LVA Appendix 2 - Figures - T1084-LVA (Terrain Landscape Consultants, February 2024). 

 LVA Appendix 3 - Photographic Record - T1084-LVA Rev A (Terrain Landscape Consultants, 

24th April 2024). 

 Construction Traffic Management Plan - 17394-HYD-XX-XX-RP-TP-0001 Issue P06 

(Hydrock, 28th February 2024). 

 Transport Statement - 17394-HYD-XX-XX-RP-TP-4001 Issue P04 (Hydrock, 27th February 

2024). 

 Noise Planning Assessment - 173-HYD-ZZ-XX-RP-Y-1001 Issue P04 (Hydrock, February 

14th 2024). 

 Flood Risk Assessment, Flood Modelling Report and Environment Agency Correspondence - 

SA50079-TN1 Issue 1.1 (Berrys, 19th June 2024) 

    Appendix A: Flood Risk Assessment - 17394-HYD-XX-XX-RP-FR-0002 Issue P01 (Hydrock, 

4th November 2022). 

    Appendix B: Flood Modelling Report - Addendum - 680731-R1(01) (LDE, March 2023). 

    Appendix C: Environment Agency Responses and the responses of the applicant to the EA 

comments. 

 Proposed Flood Mitigation Technical Note- SA50152_PEA (Berrys, 19th June 2024). 

 Arboricultural Appraisal - SC:860v3_AA (Salopian Consultancy, 6th July 2023). 

Page 32

http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S9ONIVTDG5000
http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?a
[...]
hropshire.gov.uk/roads-and-highways/road-network-management/application-formsand-charges/


AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 Proposed Battery Storage 

Facility North Of 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 
 

 

 Committee and date     
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

25th June 2024 
 

 

 

Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01248/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Longden  

 
Proposal: Proposed construction of two dwellings 

 
Site Address: Proposed Development Land At Redhill Shrewsbury Shropshire  

 

Applicant: Mr Jack And John Gwilliam 
 

Case Officer: Alison Tichford  email: alison.tichford@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Grid Ref: 346750 - 309611 

 
 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
Southern Planning Committee - 23rd July 2024 Proposed Development Land 

At 

        

 

 

 

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

 

Recommended reason for refusal  

 

 1. The proposed site for 2 new dwellings lies outside any development boundary, is not an 

infill site and is not within the community cluster settlement of Hook-a-Gate. The proposed site 

is therefore not a suitable location for the proposed open market development, having regard to 

the development strategy for the area. Moreover, the proposed development would not comply 

with the type of development specified in Policy S16.2 (xi) of the Longden Parish Plan, and 

although the guideline figure for the Cluster is not a ceiling, the exception allowed by Policy 

MD3 for additional sites outside development boundaries in the event of the guideline figures 

not being met, is not applicable. Consequently, the proposed development would conflict with 

the aspirations of the Longden P
[...]
uly 2024 

 Item 
 
 

 
 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01654/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Kinlet 
 

Proposal: Erection of an affordable dwelling (in response to an identified local need) and 

detached garage and associated works 
 
Site Address: Land At Tip House Farm, Billingsley 

 

Applicant: Mr Benjamin Lewis 
 

Case Officer: Jacob Collett  email      : jacob.collett@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 371170-281313 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 8 

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse 

Recommended Reasons for refusal  
 
 

1-The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement and it is isolated 
development within the countryside and harmful to the rural landscape and character. The 

principle of the proposed development is therefore contrary to the adopted Type and 
Affordability of Housing SPD and Samdev Policies MD2, MD7a and M7b and Core strategy 
policies CS5 and CS6. 

 
 

 

Page 66



 

Page 3 of 8 

 
 

 

REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 

The application proposes the erection of an affordable dwelling at land 1.3 miles 
from the southern edge of Highley, 1.2 miles from the centre of Netherton and 1.8 

miles from Billingsley. The application has been submitted as a single plot 
exception site, which if granted would be subject to a Section 106 agreement. 
The Section 106 ensures the affordability of the dwelling in perpetuity. The 

proposed dwelling is a single storey bungalow with a detached garage. 
 

  
  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 

 
 
 

 
 

The Site is located within the open countryside (as defined within the 

development plan) and is located on the corner junction of a private road and the
[...]
 and 

14.00 Saturdays, and not at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

7) No deliveries to the site in connection with the development hereby approved 
shall occur except between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday and 

08.00 and 14.00 Saturdays, and not at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public 
Holidays. 

 

Page 78

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 West Bungalow Chirbury Montgomery Shropshire SY15 6BH (23/04608/REM)
	6 Proposed Battery Storage Facility North Of Bath Mews Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire (24/00889/FUL)
	7 Proposed Development Land At Redhill Shrewsbury Shropshire (24/01248/FUL)
	8 Land At Tip House Farm, Billingsley (24/01654/FUL)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 23-03654-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
24 September 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 
2.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 
Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Richard Huffer, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, 

Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 
 
 
24 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Boddington (Substitute: 
Colin Taylor), Councillor Christian Lea (Substitute: Roy Aldcroft) and Councillor 
Hilary Luff (Substitute: Claire Wild).      

 
25 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 25 June 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
26 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
27 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
28 Proposed Development Land At Redhill Shrewsbury Shropshire (24/01248/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application which was for the proposed 
construction of two dwellings, and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location and layout. The Principal Planning 
Officer confirmed that members had conducted a site visit. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

Councillor Paul Carter spoke on behalf of Longden Parish Council in favour of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke in favour of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Ewan Dryburgh, (Architect), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members queried whether paragraph 84 of the NPPF could be legally interpreted when 

considering two dwellings and sought legal advice. It was confirmed that it was the 
decision of the committee as to whether two dwellings could be considered unique and of 

an exceptional design. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply standard conditions as necessary.  

  
Members felt that having accepted advice, the development complies with the NPPF and 

was extraordinarily well designed for the site and context. The design and size 
complement the large unused site and members welcomed the use of stone to tie in with 

the local area. 
 
29 West Bungalow Chirbury Montgomery Shropshire SY15 6BH (23/04608/REM)  

 
Councillor Robert Tindall left the meeting room during this item and therefore did not take 

part in the discussion or decision making process. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of reserved matters 

(access appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to 22/04842/OUT for the 
demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2No. dwellings, and with reference to the 

drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the location 
and layout. Members were reminded that the outline application had been approved at a 
previous committee meeting and the minutes of that meeting had been provided to the 

agent. 
 

The Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Mr and Mrs Koenig, local residents, against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local member, gave a statement in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members raised concerns that the heritage and historic objections had been disregarded 

and expressed disappointment that the scale of the development was contrary to the 
original committee decision. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be deferred to allow the applicant to address concerns and submit an 

alternative design, preferably as a single storey development.  

 

Members felt that further discussions with the Heritage Team were required prior to 

resubmission to enable the application to be considered for approval. 

 
30 Proposed Battery Storage Facility North Of Bath Mews Minsterley Shrewsbury 

Shropshire (24/00889/FUL)  

 
Councillor Claire Wild left the meeting room during this item and took no further part in the 
meeting. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of a raised platform and installation of a battery energy storage system (BESS) 
with boundary fencing, access track, landscaping, and associated infrastructure and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the 

to the location and layout and elevations. Members were reminded that a site visit had 
taken place in June, prior to the committee meeting. 

 
Doug Jones, on behalf of Minsterley Flood Action Group, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees.  
 

Councillor Susan Lockwood, speaking as Vice Chair of Minsterley Parish Council and 
Chair of CPRE, spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Nick Hignett, as local member, spoke against the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking in Planning Committees. 
 
Nick Williams (Agent) spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

 
After declaring an interest, Councillor Nick Hignett left the meeting and took no part in the 
discussions for the remainder of the item. 

 
Members were reassured that previous concerns had been addressed and that there 

would be a minimal impact on local housing and were therefore minded to accept the 
officer’s recommendation for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and 
that delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary. 
 
31 Land At Tip House Farm, Billingsley (24/01654/FUL)  



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was for the erection of an affordable 

dwelling (in response to an identified local need) and detached garage and associated 
works and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 

attention to the to the location and layout and elevations. Members were reminded that a 
site visit had taken place prior to the meeting. 
 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Councillor Gwilym Butler, local member in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees.  
 
Dyanne Humphries, agent, spoke in favour of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 

Council's Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The committee were conflicted due to the more isolated nature of the proposed site 
compared to other similar schemes and recognised the need to be consistent with 
planning policy requirements adopted by the Council for affordable developments in the 

countryside. Committee also considered local housing need benefits of the scheme, 
attributing them significant weight in the planning balance. It was noted that both the 

Parish Council and local member, who was also a Cabinet member, had given their 
support to the application and members considered the relative weight that this should 
carry.  

 
Members considered the submitted plans, planning policy for Affordable Housing and 

planning balance and noted the comments of all speakers. On the Chairman’s casting 
vote it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply standard conditions as necessary.  
 

Whilst members acknowledged planning policy with regards to settlements, members felt 
that due to the nature and characteristics of the area, the dwelling would be no less 

isolated than other nearby properties and would support a local housing need. 
 
32 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 23 
July 2024 be noted. 

 
33 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 August 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 23 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


